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FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational [ nstitutions
{Reguialﬁ:!ri_m Admissions and Fees)
"fEreru-A= A1 T g5

Gowt. Polytechinic Building, 305, £l Hioa et Eig il pom
i Floor. 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: mahafa.ory
Mumban - 400 051 Mab, No. ; BE2B7R6264

e e e e e e e ———— e —————

Dt. D1/06/2025

in Authnrle._[ 11 4 -I:lftl'iE

Pul nic Buildi | Yawar L_n‘rg arq, Ejndﬁ IEL Iﬁ @—4@ ﬂﬁ],,
The following were present/absent:

Hrm'hle Jusum V. L. Achliya (Retd.) . 3

| Chairperson of Fees Regulating A: (therity Fresent.

= Dr. Vijay Vasant Khale, |
2. | Ex-Vice Chanceilor, Mumbai University, ' ¢ | Not Present.

I: Member of Fees Regulating Authority i |

| I t [
I .
, . | Present through video
| * | conference.

|| Shri. Mang] Darnodar Chandak,
3. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fies

Regulating Authority

: Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan, | Ksant
- 4. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees 12 Heeiancait .
Regulating Authority ' | Presence is dispensed with.
Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare,
5. | Cost Accountant, Member of Feos o || SEESERE thEduGH Vieo
| Regulating Authority Confepente.
| Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap,
6. ' Cost Accountant, Member of Foes : | Present,
| Regulating Authority ol
: Shri, Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishrz, |
. 7. | Professional Educationist, Member of Fees | : | Present.

| Regulating Authority i |
g | The Director, Technical Educatior, Mumbai, | | ]
 B. | Ex-Officio Member of Fess Requlating | 5 | Absent. |
| Authority. 5 _
Tha Director Higher Education, (M.5),
9. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Requlating |1 | Absent.
Authority. |
| Commissioner Medical Education (M.5)
|10, | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Reguliung
VAuthority
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- Dr. Raman Ghungralekar , (=}

' The Director, Directorate of AYLISH !

| Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of '

11. | Fees Regulating Autharity & representative | :
Dr. Prashant Dalvi, Associate Professor at |

R. A. Podar Medical College Ayu. Werli
Mumbai through video confersnce. -

| The Member Secretary of the Mahareshtra |
Coundil of Agricuiture Education and =
Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Member of Fees | ~ |
| Regulating Authority. !

| Dr. Arjun Chikhale LA.S,
13. | Member Secretary of Fees Regulating -
Authority.

After examining the proposals and the documents submitted in support of the
proposals, the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below have been finalised as

under:-
o — bl e Fou iop -
| No. Code Name of the Institute Course | 35552026

| ; Per student |

|
| Pune District Education
14 ' BAMS0004 | Assodiation's, Cotiege of Ayurved
| & Research Cantre, Nigdi, Pune | B.AM.S
! | FIG

B.AMS | 2,31,500/- :

zl?ﬁlm! =

; Jai Shree Siddhivinayak

I
| | BAN | Foundation's B. K. Harme Ayurved T
| 15 !’ BAMS3183 | Mahavidyalaya Vangani, B.AMS | 2,385,000/

| Ambernath

B.AM.S | 2,33,000/- |
CSMS5 Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

| 16 | BAMSUD28 |

- Ayrangabad

3:33;ﬂﬂﬂf 2




| 2025-2026
. Per student

|:': Code | Name of the Institute Course for the A.Y

| B.A.M.5 3,16,500/- |
|17 | BAMSO0039 | S.M.B.T. Ayurved College, Nashik 1
; ! 1, B..::Ig.i 2,74,000/-
L_._ﬁ ik N

Swami Vivekanand Ayurved i

‘ 18 | BAMS3176 IMed:cal Collece and Research | B.AM.S | 2,18,500/-
' ; Center, Ahmadnagar

|

|

| ' - Ashiokrao Mane Ayurvedic |
19 ]BAMSDEJB? Medical College and Hospital, | B.AMLS |  1,77,000/-

| Hatkanangale, Kulhapur !

1 | IR
i 'I’aShwant Ayurvedic B.AM.S | 270,000/
| 20 | BAMSDOOB | Hahawdva aya, kodoll, Panhala,
Kolhapur B.A.M.S
PG | 10000/
| B.AMS | 2,43,000/- |
21 | BAMSOGz1 | Ashwin Rural Ayurved College, { !
t Sangamner, Ahniednagar BAM.S '
| | 1 . i
| i FuG 1:51,000.\‘"
E |L x al XL a2l ol
|

Mahadecrao Shivankar Ayurved
' Medical Colleqe, kudwa, Gondiya B.AMS | 2,36,000/-

| 24 BAHSBIEI |ﬁ5‘dMs Bhimashankar Ayurved

CDHEEE& Hospita!, PUNE B.A.M.S 2,17,500/- E

BAMS0026 |

Note:

1. The fees as approved Is the maximum fees that can be charged and recovered from the
students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. The term 'Feas’ has been defined
ufs. 2(g) of the Maharashtra Unzgided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Reqgulation of Admissions and Fees} Act. 2015 (hereinafter referred as ‘Act of 2015’). The

e\ co-curricular activities, laboratory
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whatsoever name called, and accepte (n whichever manner, that is made payable to 3
private Professional Educational Instiiunion, for whatever purpose, by any candidate
admitted to @ professional course it any such Institution, but excludes any charges
payable towards the use of any 00t ~nal hostel accommodation, mess charges, and
students Insurance fees.
Any amount accepted, recovered of chasged by Unaided Institutions in cash or kind,
directly or Indirectly in excess of over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating
Authority amounts to an Act of ‘Brofitesring’ as defined ufs. 2(s) of the Maharashtra
Unaided Private Professional Educational [nstitutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees)
Act, 2015 and the Management runrig such Institutions shall be liable for penalty as
provided u/s. 20 (1) of the said Act of 2015, The amount of penalty to be payable may
axtend to twice the amount raken in =xcess of the fees as determined by the Fees
Reguiating Authority.

. During the course of enguiry, if it 15 found that Unaided Institution has charged the fees

in excess of the fees approved by the Authority then such fees s liable to be retumed o
the concerned student/s.

On repetition of contravention and regularity, the name of the Institution shall be
racommended for the withdrawal of affiliation or approval from the concerned Authority
by the Fees Regutating Authority in the exercise of powers conferred u/s 20(5) of the said
Act of 2015.

As provided ufs 20(6) of the said A L 7015 if the offence or irregularity under the
provisions of said Act of 2015 or ruis made under is found to be committed by the
Management, for the pUrpose, who, 4! the time when the offence or irregulanty was
committed, was in charge of, and responsible to, the management for the conduct of the
business of the management, as well a5 the management, shall be deemed to be guiity
of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

As provided u/s. 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution shall
display on its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees
Regulating Authority and on its website in Ma rathi and English, provided that,
in case of linguistic minority institutions, the display shall also be in the
language of the minority to which such institution belongs and shall be binding
on the students and the institutions. Non-compliance of section 14 (4) of said
Act of 2015, the Institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the said Act

of 2015. T
@
&
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/. As provided ufs. 14(5) of the said Acr of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee amounting

to more than one - year fee from a candidate in an academic year and collection of fees

for more than one year in an acadeniic year shall be construed as collection of capitation
fee and such institution shall be liable (0 be proceeded against.

8. As provided u/s. 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and communicated by

the Fees Regulating Authority shall be applicable in respect of the candidate who is

admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall not be revised till the
compietion of the course of such student in the concerned institution. Non-compliance of
section 19(6) of said Act of 2015, the insfitution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the

said Act of 2015.

The students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the Institution to the

Fees Regulating Authority if any institution charge, collect or demand fees over and ahove

the fees approved by the Fees Reguiating Authority. Such complaints can be filed online

through the Grievance portal of the Fees Begulating Authority, So also, the complaint can
be made in writing with supporting documents to the Fees Regulating Authority.

10. If the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority is not acceptable to the Unaided
Institutions whose fees has been determined by the Authaority, then such Institutions may
file the Review Application with detal! reasoning thereof in detail within 15 days from the
date of communication of the fees aporoved by the Authority.

1i. The Review Application filed beyona the statutory period of 15 days to be treated as
barred by limitation as provided u/s. 14 {1)(e) of the said Act of 2015 and same shall not
be entertained.

12. The Review Application filed without pre-pavment of processing of Rs. 50,000/- per course
liable to be rojected.

Let the follow-up action be taken”

WY

o/

Date: 01* August, 2025 (Dr. Arjflzl’rlﬁﬂiikhala, LAS)
Member Secretary
Place: Mumbai Fees Regulating Authority
| State of Maharashtra

msmmr

M.D.Shalya
Dean

ﬁawkar Ayurvedic Medical College
rawkar Ayurvedic Hospital,Sata:
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All Institutions/Colleges to take note that the fees os notified by the Fees Regulating Authority as 'Ne
Upward Revision of fees’ as well as ‘Upward Revision of fees’ for the ocademic year 2023-2024 must
be displayed course-wise on the Notice Board as well as the Website of the Institutions/Colleges In
Marathi and English and in cosa of linguistic minority institution the fees shall also be displayed in
the language of minority belangs as provided under section 14(4) of the Mahorashira Unaided
Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2016 which
reads os under:
*(4) Every unaided institution shall display on lts notice board, the course-wise
fees os approved by the Fees Regulating Authority and on its website in
Marothi and English, provided that, in cose of linguistic minority Institutions;
the display shall also be in the language of the minority to which such,
Institution belongs and shall be binding on the students and the institution.”

The non-compliance above quoted statutory provision by any Institution/College is liable for penal
consequences os provided u/s 20 of the Act of 2015.

Fees Search for Institute
RHSCEEWI. DI Medicat v
Salect Gub Type BAMS - ﬂnchalu.r of Ayurviv
Mokttt Sotara - o

CHvl Fresprof

Fee Approved by Fees Regulating Authority, Maharashtro for Academic Year 2025-26

Br. " | Date of Tuition Development  Total
o MStID inatNome District Sireom Stotus : - = )
SAWKAR AYURVEDIC .
o el
1 BAMs3Ia2 ke O Sotoro  BAMS  Appeoved  01-D8-2025 1681 (21 7000

This Fees is subject to change.
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~ Viay Kashik
" =i ar
Dr.Shrikant Vijay Hgsh'm
Dean

[ ' v}
Sawkar Ayurvedic Medical College
sawkar Ayurvedic Hospital,5atara




